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FUGRO WEST, INC.

44 Monigomery Street, Suite 1010
February 7, 1995 San Francisco, Califomia 94104

‘Project No. 9437-7622 _ Tel: (415) 296-1041
: FAX: {415) 206-0944

Mr. Wayne Chun

265 Heron Drive

Pittsburg, California 94565

Results of Additional Site Assessment and
Remediation Activities
Former Bill Chun Service Station
2301 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Chun:

" Fugro West, Inc. (Fugro), is pleased to provide M. Wayne Chun with the results of the limited
subsurface investigation, over-excavation of the former tank pit, vapor extraction pilot test, and limited
investigation of potential offsite sources at the former Bill Chun Service Station located at 2301 Santa
Clara Avenue in Alameda, California. This work was performed in accordance with Fugro's "Proposal
for Environmental Site Assessment Services", dated June 10, 1994, "Fee Adjustments, Proposal for
Environmental Site Assessment Services”, dated June 24, 1994, and "Change of Scope and Fee
Adjustments, Environmental Site Assessment Services”, dated September 27, 1994, This report is based,

in part, on information provided by Mr. Chun, and is subject to modification as newly-acquired
information may warrant.

Fugro appreciates this opportunity to provide environmental consulting services to you. If you
have any questions regarding this report, please contact us at (415) 296-1041.

Sincerely,
FUGRO WEST, INC.

His 558

William E. Bassett, Ir.
Project Environmental Scientist

aul K. Graff

Registered Geologist
CRG No. 5600
2/72/95"
Date '
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

The former Bill Chun Service Station (Subject Property) is a former fuel service station located
on the northeast corner of the intersection of Santa Clara Avenue and Qak Street in a commercial and
residential area of Alameda, California (Figure 1). The Subject Property previously retailed gasoline fuel.
Details of the Subject Property's former facilities, including underground storage tank (UST) and fuel
dispensing island locations, and on-site monitoring wells, are shown on Figure 2.

In July 1992, Parker Environmental Services (Parker) removed three single-wall steel UST's (two
550-gallon and one 285-gallon) from the Subject Property. Associated product piping and a dispenser
island were also excavated and removed. Parker reported that a two-inch diameter hole was observed at
the bottom of the 285-gallon tank. Parker collected one soil sample from beneath each tank, one sample
from beneath the former fue! island, and two samples from the stockpiled soil.

Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected from beneath the former tanks and piping indicated
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) up to 16,000 parts per million (ppm),
and benzene, toluene, eythylbenzene, and totat xylenes (BTEX) up to 1,400 ppm.

1.2 Previous Investigations

In January 1993, Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc. (ESE) drilled and installed three
two-inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) on the Subject Property
(Figure 2). Soi! samples collected at ten feet below ground surface (bgs) in wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3 contained TPH-g concentrations of 640, 5,800, and 2,100 ppm, respectively, and benzene
concentrations of 1.5 and 110 ppm, and less than 0.5 ppm, respectively. Groundwater samples collected
from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 contained concentrations of TPH-g of 110, 85, and 8.5
ppm, respectively, and benzene concentrations of 14, 20, and 0.17 ppm, respectively. Results were
included in a report by ESE titled "Preliminary Site Assessment", dated March 31, 1993.

In September 1993, ESE drilled and installed four additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW-
4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7) on the Subject Property (Figure 2). Concentrations of TPH-g were not
detected in soil samples collected from MW-4 at six and nine feet bgs, or MW-5 and MW-7 at six feet
bgs. Soil samples collected from MW-5 at nine feet bgs, MW-6 at ten feet bgs, and MW-7 at ten feet
bgs contained concentrations of TPH-g of 11,000, 3,400, and 13,000 ppm, respectively. Benzene
concentrations in MW-4 at nine feet bgs, MW-5 at nine feet bgs, MW-6 at ten feet bgs, and MW-7 at ten
feet bgs were less than 0.005, 34, 8, and 250 ppm, respectively. Results were included in a report by

ESE titled "Additional Site Assessment and Third Quarter 1993 Groundwater Monitoring Report", dated
October 1, 1993.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling has been performed at the Subject Property since
January 1993. Groundwater gradients calculated using field data from these events have generally been
directed towards the north. Floating liquid hydrocarbons have been detected in monitoring well MW-5
since November 1993 (maximum thickness 0.61 feet in December 1993) and MW-7 since February 1994
(maximum thickness 0.30 feet in June 1994). Concentrations of dissolved TPH-g, BTEX, and total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d) have been detected in groundwater samples collected from each

File: 3.0
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of the seven monitoring wells {maximum TPH-g concentration of 140 ppm in MW-2 on September 7,
'1993; maximum benzene concentration of 46 ppm in MW-2 on September 7, 1993; and maximum TPH-d
concentration of 18 ppm in MW-2 on March 4, 1994). Results were included in a report by ESE titled
"Second Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring, Former Bill Chun Service Station, 2301 Santa Clara
Avenue, Alameda, Alameda County, California”, dated August 16, 1994.

1.3 Scope of Work Performed

Fugro performed the following work at the site according to the Fugro standard operating
procedures (SOPs) included as Appendix A:

Prepared a project-specific Health and Safety Plan and obtained appropriate permits.
. Directed the over-excavation and backfilling of the former UST cavity.

Stoékpiled excavated soil onsite and secured the stockpile with plastic sheeting.

Drilled and installed one 2-inch diameter vapor extraction well (SV-1) onsite.

Drilled three 8-inch diameter soil borings (HP-1 through HP-3) offsite and collected grab
groundwater samples from each boring.

Submitted selected soil samples to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.
Performed free product recovery in wells MW-5 and MW-7.

Performed a limited Phase I environmental site assessment (ESA) to investigate possible
offsite sources of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater.

Directed removal and transportation of stockpiled soil from the site to an offsite treatment
facility.

Performed a 4-hour soil vapor extraction (SVE) pilot test.

Prepared this report of findings.

2.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

2.1  Over-Excavation of Former UST Cavity

On August 12, 1994, Fugro personnel directed the over-excavation of the former UST cavity.
Excavation was performed by Western, Inc. of Oakland, California (Figure 2). Approximately 50 cubic
yards of soil were excavated from the former UST cavity, stockpiled on the Subject Property, and

secured with piastic sheeting. The cavity was subsequently backfilled with clean imported soil which was
compacted in place.

File: 3.0
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2.2 Soil Borings

On August 30, 1994, four soil borings (SV-1, and HP-1 through HP-3) were drilled by West
Hazmat Drilling Corporation, of Newark, California, at the locations shown on Figure 2. The borings
were drilled using 8-inch diameter hollow stem augers. Boring SV-1 was drilled to ten feet bgs, then
completed as a 2-inch diameter vapor extraction well. Borings HP-1, HP-2, and HP-3 were drilled to
ten feet bgs. Soil samples were collected from each boring at five foot intervals and screened in the field
for hydrocarbons using a photoionization detector (PID). A grab groundwater sample was collected from
each of borings HP-1, HP-2, and HP-3. Following collection of grab groundwater samples, borings HP-
1, HP-2, and HP-3 were filled to the surface with cement grout. Approximately one cubic yard of soil

was added to the stockpile already on the Subject Property from the over-excavation of the former UST
cavity.

Wet soils indicative of groundwater were encountered at depths ranging from approximately nine
to ten feet bgs. Soil descriptions, classifications, PID screening results and other pertinent information
were recorded on the soil boring logs included as Appendix B. '

2.3 Soil Sampling and Analysis

Ten soil samples (SW-1 through SW-10) were collected from the side walls of the former UST
cavity at approximately eight feet bgs. Four of the sidewall samples (SW-2, SW-4, SW-6, and SW-10)
were submitied to Excelchem Environmental Labs (Excelchem) of Citrus Heights, California, a state-
certified laboratory, for analysis of TPH-g, BTEX, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel {TPH-d}
using EPA Methods 5030/8015M, 5030/8020, and 3550/8015M, respectively.

Four soil samples collected from soil borings SV-1, HP-1, HP-2, and HP-3 (one from each
boring) were selected for laboratory analysis and submitted to Excelchem. The four soil samples from
the borings (HP-1/11', HP-2/11', HP-3/11", and §V-1/9.5") were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, TPH-,

and halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOCs) using EPA methods 5030/8015M, 5030/8020,
3550/8015M, and 8010, respectively.

Six soil samples (SP-1 through SP-6) were collected from the soil stockpile. The six stockpile
samples were composited into two samples by the laboratory and analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, total lead,
and reactivity, corrosivity and ignitability (RCI) using EPA methods 5030/8015M, 5030/8020, 7420, 9010
(reactive cyanide), 9030 (reactive sulfide), 9045 (pH), and 1010 (flash point). Soil samples were collected
according to the Fugro SOPs included in Appendix A.

2.4 Soil Analytical Results

Laboratory analysis indicated that hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in sidewall soil
sample SW-6 (concentration of 0.006 ppm of total xylenes), and boring samples HP-1/11 feet
(concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX of 4,600, 4.1, 77, 24, and 28 ppm, respectively), HP-3/11 {0.008
ppm benzene) and SV-1/9.5 feet (concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX of 8,400, 37, 330, 170, and 830
ppm, respectively). No other analytes were detected at or above laboratory reporting fimits. Table 1 is

a summary of soil analytical results. Copies of laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records are
included in Appendix C.

File: 3.0
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2.5 Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

On August 30, 1994, grab gmuhdwater samples were collected from borings HP-1, HP-2, and
HP-3 in accordance with Fugro SOPs. The samples were collected using a Hydropunch® sampling

.device. The samples were submitted to Excelchem for analysis of TPH-g, BTEX, TPH-d, and HVOCs

using EPA methods 8015M, 602, 3510/8015M, and 601, respectively.

2.6 Groundwater Analytical Results

Laboratory analysis indicated that concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons were detected in
groundwater samples collected from boring HP-1 (concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX of 7,500, 19, 98,
15, and 53 parts per billion (ppb), respectively), and HP-3 (concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX of 950,
410, 2.0, 5.0 and 9.0 ppb, respectively). A concentration of 54 ppb of 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)
was detected in a groundwater sample collected from boring HP-3. No other analytes were detected at
or above laboratory reporting limits. Table 2 is a summary of groundwater anatytical results. Copies

'of laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix D.

2.7 Vapor Extraction Well Installation

One boring drilled onsite (SV-1) was completed as vapor extraction well using two-inch diameter
Schedule 40 PVC casing. Well SV-1 was screened from approximately five feet bgs to the total depth

of ten feet bgs using casing with 0.020-inch slots. Vapor extraction well construction details are included
with the boring logs in Appendix B.

2.8 Vapor Extraction Pilot Test

A vapor extraction pilot test was conducted on September 29, 1994, Vapors were extracted from
wells SV-1, MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7 (one well at a time) by inducing a vacuum on the subject well
using a rotary lobe vacuum pump. Field measurements of flow, hydrocarbon concentrations, temperature,
and vacuum were taken at regular intervals. The pressure/vacuum responses induced in the surrounding
wells were measured at regular intervals with a minimum resolution of 0.005 inches of water column
head. Measured water levels in wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were above the respective screened
intervals of the wells. Therefore, no data obtained from these wells is presented.

" A vacuum was applied to well SV-1 for one hour and thirty minutes. The flow ranged from 8
to 13 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm). The field measurement using the PID decreased from 10,000
parts per million by volume (ppmv) at 8-minutes elapsed time to 7,000 ppmv at the end of the test. An
air sample collected at the end of the test (i.e., when the PID indicated 7,000 ppmv) was submitted to
Excelchem for analysis for TPH-g and BTEX. Analytical results indicated 9,000 ppmv TPH-g and 390

ppmv benzene and are shown on Table 3. Copies of laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records are
included in Appendix E.

A vacuum was applied to each of wells MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7 for approximately ten minutes
in order to determine the flow and concentration trends across the site, The flows were 18, 4, and 3 scfm

respectively. Concentrations measured using the PID were 10, 50, and 10,000 ppmv respectively. Refer
to Tables 3 and 4 for test results.
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2.9 Soil Disposition

Approximately 69.6 tons of stockpiled soil were removed from the site on September 28, 1994
and transported by Den Beste Trucking, a licensed hazardous waste hauler, to Bay Area Tank and
Marine's San Francisco facility for treatment using enhanced biodegradation. Copies of waste
transportation manifests and waste acceptance forms are included in Appendix F. -

2.10  Floating Liquid Hydrocarbon Recovery

Between August 12, 1994 and September 16, 1994, Fugro performed weekly free product
recovery from monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-7. During each recovery event, depth to groundwater
and depth to free product were measured in both wells. Free product and groundwater were then
recovered from the wells by manual bailing until the apparent free product thickness was reduced to a
sheen. Recovered fluids were temporarily stored onsite in Department of Transportation-approved 33-
gallon drums pending transport by a licensed hazardous waste hauler to an offsite recycler. Free product
recovery was also performed on November 9, 1994 and December 20, 1994. A total of approximately
0.50-gallons of free product was removed from the two wells between August 12, 1994 and
December 20, 1994. Table 5 summarizes free product recovery data for the period.

3.0 LIMITED INVESTIGATION OF POTENTIAL OFFSITE SOURCES

Fugro performed a limited Phase I environmental site assessment (ESA) to identify and assess
characteristics of properties in the vicinity of the Subject Property that may be of environmental concern,
particularly with respect to Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) sites. In conducting the limited
ESA, Fugro researched published government databases, reviewed historical aerial photographs, reviewed
regulatory agency records, and performed a field reconnaissance of adjacent properties.

31 Database Search

Fugro reviewed the State of California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) LUST
list. The Subject Property was included on the LUST listings. In addition, 23 other sites are listed within
a one-half mile radius of the Subject Property. Of these, only one (Automotive Auto Repair, 2425
Central Avenue) is located within one-quarter mile of the Subject Property in a hydrogeologically
upgradient direction. According to Ms. Juliet Shin of the Alameda County Environmental Health
Department Hazardous Materials Division (ACEHDHMD), four USTs were removed from the site in
1988. Two of the USTs (one 10,000-gallon and one 6,000-gallon) contained gasoline and two (750
gallons each) contained waste oil. Soil samples collected beneath the USTs indicated concentrations of
TPH-g of up to 410 ppm. One groundwater monitoring well was subsequently installed and sampled.
A concentration of dissolved TPH-g of 350 ppb was detected in a groundwater sample collected from the
well. According to Ms. Shin, the ACEHDHMD sent a letter to the property owner in December 1994
requesting resumption of quarterly groundwater monitoring.

File: 3.0
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3.2 Historical Aerial Photograph Review

Aerial photographs were reviewed at Pacific Aerial Surveys in Oakland, California for the
presence of suspect environmental features which may have affected the Subject Property. Aerial
photographs reviewed were taken in 1947, 1950, 1953, 1959, 1963, 1968, 1973, 1977, 1983, 1985, 1989,
and 1994, Review indicated that the site vicinity was completely developed in 1947. Structures which

" appear to have the same size, shape, and location as the current site structures were observed from 1947
until the present. Structures which appear to have the same size, shape, and location as the current
Alameda City Hall (west of the site), and Towata's Flower Shop (east of the site) were observed in 1947
until the present (Figure 3). No potentially hazardous sites, unusual changes in vegetation, or other

suspect surface features at or adjacent to the Subject Property were observed during the review of the
aerial photographs.

3.3 Government Agency Records Review

According to documents reviewed at the Alameda County Assessor's Office, the currently listed
owner of 2301 Santa Clara Avenue (Subject Property) is Lily A. Chun Tr., 740 Canterbury Avenue,
Livermore, California. The Subject Property's Assessor's Parcel Number (APN) is 71-202-27. The
current listed owner of Towata's Flower Shop (adjacent to the Subject Property to the east) is Georgianna
Towata, 2305 Santa Clara Avenue, Alameda, California. The site's APN is 71-202-26-2.

According to utility maps reviewed at the City of Alameda Engineering Department, no storm
drains are located on Santa Clara Avenue or Oak Street adjacent to the Subject Property. Sanitary sewer
lines are located along the centerline of Qak Street (at a depth of approximately 10.5 feet bgs) and
approximately 13 feet north of the centerline of Santa Clara Avenue (at a depth of approximately four feet
bgs).

Documents reviewed at the City of Alameda Engineering Department include a report titled
“Underground Storage Tank Removal and Soil Excavation Report, Alameda City Hall, 2263 Santa Clara
Avenue, Alameda, California" by RGA Environmental, dated October 1994. The report describes the
excavation and removal of three USTs and petroleum-atfected soil from the City Hall property, which is
located on the west side of Oak Street across from the Subject Property. Refer to Figure 3 for the
approximate locations of the three USTs. Laboratory analysis of soil samples indicated TPH-g and BTEX
concentrations detected in soil collected beneath Tank 1 (TPH-g concentration of 4,700 ppm).
Hydrocarbon-affected soil was subsequently excavated from the area of Tank 1. Laboratory analysis of
soil samples collected at the limits of the excavation indicated TPH-g and BTEX concentrations were
detected in soils at a depth of nine to 10.5 feet bgs (maximum TPH-g concentration of 100 ppm). TPH-g
and BTEX were not detected in soil samples collected from the sidewalls of the Tank 2 and Tank 3
cavities. A groundwater sample collected from the Tank 2 cavity did not contain detectable TPH-g,
BTEX, or lead concentrations. Two monitoring wells were observed on the property, however no
sampling information was available.

File: 3.0
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Records obtained from the City of Alameda Fire Department (AFD) by Mr. Wayne Chun
indicated the past or current existence of underground fuel storage tanks in the Subject Property vicinity.
Based on the calculated groundwater gradient direction (to the north), the following sites, located south
of the Subject Property, were considered the most likely potential off-site hydrocarbon sources:

A Shell Oil Company Service Station located at 2300 Santa Clara Avenue was listed as
having five gasoline USTs installed in 1939 and removed in 1950. The site, which is

currently a parking lot for Long's Drug Store, is located directly across Santa Clara Avenue
from the Subject Property.

A site at 2248 Santa Clara Avenue was listed as having a 250-gallon gasoline UST "in (the)
rear yard"; the UST was reportedly removed in 1965.

A site at 2254 Santa Clara Avenue was listed as having a 550-gatlon gasoline UST installed
in 1947.

A site at 2268 Santa Clara Avenue (the Alameda Free Library) was listed as having a 1,500-
gallon UST containing "stove 0il". The UST permit was issued in 1927,

A site at 2314 Santa Clara Avenue was listed as having a 125-gallon gasoline UST installed
in 1926 (listed owner is George Otzen), and a 550-gallon gasoline UST installed in 1946
(listed owner is DaVeda Bottling Company; UST was removed in 1951).

AFD records also indicated the existence of a 290-gallon gasoline UST “under the sidewalk”
at the Subject Property.

In addition, Mr. Wayne Chun stated he recalled the existence of a gasoline UST at the Towata's

Flower Shop property (2305 Santa Clara Avenue), which is located adjacent to the Subject Property to
the east.

3.4 Site Reconnaissance

On December 27, 1994, Mr. William Bassett of Fugro visited the Subject Property to perform
a site reconnaissance and attempt 1o locate the UST reported to have existed "under the sidewalk™ at the
Subject Property. During the site reconnaissance, Fugro observed surface conditions at the Subject
Property and nearby suspect sites identified by researching agency files and other sources. Observations
of nearby sites were conducted from the vantage point of the public right-of-way.

An attempt was made to locate the reported UST at the Subject Property using a magnetic locator
and an electromagnetic detection device. According to Mr. Otis Haskins of CU Surveys (an underground

location subcontractor), no USTs or other large metal objects were detected beneath the sidewalks adjacent
o the Subject Property.

oo projecis\994377622094762201.mpt 7
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Observations of nearby sites identified in AFD files included the following:

Shell Oil Company (2300 Santa Clara Avenue): The site is currently a parking lot for the
adjacent Long's Drug Store. No evidence of USTs or the former gas station was observed.

2248 Santa Clara Avenue: A metal-walled "shop" building was visible in the rear yard of
the house at the listed address. No evidence of USTs or gasoline dispensers was observed.

2254 Santa Clara Avenue: No evidence of USTs or gasoline dispensers was observed at the
property, which appeared to be residential.

2268 Santa Clara Avenue: No evidence of USTs was observed at the property. The
Alameda Free Library was operating at the site.

2314 Santa Clara Avenue: No evidence of USTs was observed at the property. Retail and

commercial businesses appear to occupy the site and adjacent sites. A bicycle shop was
located at the listed address.

Towata's Flower's Shop (2305 Santa Clara Avenue): A rectangular patch of newer asphait
was observed in the rear portion of the property (Figure 3). According to a passerby (who
claimed to be a local resident for many years), a gasoline UST had been removed from the
patched area about four years ago. According to the passerby, gasoline from the tank had
been delivered through a dispenser to vehicles used to deliver tlowers.

Alameda City Hall and Police Department (2263 Santa Clara Avenue): Paiched asphalt and
newer brick sidewalk was observed in the areas of the three removed USTs described in the
report reviewed at the City of Alameda Engineering Department.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS

Fugro has performed a limited subsurface investigation, over-excavation of the former UST
cavity, a vapor extraction pilot test, and limited investigation of potential offsite sources at the former Bill
Chun Service Station located at 2301 Santa Clara Avenue in Alameda, California. The results of these
activities indicate the following:

QOver-excavation of the former UST cavity was effective in removing almost all hydrocarbon-
affected soil from the unsaturated zone at the Subject Property.

File: 3.0
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Concentrations of gasoline-range hydrocarbons exist in soil at depths of 9.5 to 11 feet bgs
beneath much of the site, with the exception of the vicinity of MW-4. The zone between 9.5
and 11 feet bgs corresponds to the "smear” zone of fluctuating groundwater levels. The
lateral extent of hydrocarbons in soil near the "smear” zome has not been adequately
characterized offsite to the north, east, and south.

Concentrations of gasoline-range hydrocarbons exist in groundwater offsite to the south
(upgradient) in the vicinity of boring HP-1. The low concentrations of BTEX constituents
relative to the concentration of TPH-g indicates the contaminant may be aged gasoline
associated with an offsite source,

Concentrations of gasoline-range hydrocarbons exist in groundwater offsite to the north
(downgradient) in the vicinity of boring HP-3. Hydrocarbons in groundwater have not been
adequately characterized in any direction.

The low concentration of 1,2-DCA detected in groundwater collected from HP-3 probably
represents either a chemical breakdown product of gasoline constituents or additives, or a
release of solvents to the subsurface associated with the former automotive repair facility at
the Subject Property.

Air flow through the soil may be following preferential flow paths. If so, additional vapor
extration wells may be needed to achieve an area of influence adequate to include all known
hydrocarbon-affected soils at the Subject Property.

Vapor extraction appears to be an effective alternative for remediating the hydrocarbon-
affected soils at the Subject Property which are not below groundwater, Thermal oxidation
is probably a cost-effective vapor treatment alternative. A treatment system capable of
extracting 100 scfm should be adequate.

Potential offsite sources of gasoline in soil and groundwater at the Subject Property include
the former Shell Gas Station (2300 Santa Clara Avenue), Towata's Flower Shop, (2305 Santa

Clara Avenue), The Alameda City Hall, (2263 Santa Clara Avenue), and the Automotive
Auto Repair site (2425 Central Avenue).

The lateral extent of fee product has not been adequately characterized to the east and north
of MW-7.

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
Based on the findings and conclusions presented in this report, Fugro recornmends the following:

Ongoing review of regulatory agency records regarding the Automotive Auto Repair facility
at 2425 Central Avenue.

A free product recovery program utilizing passive recovery devices (PRDs) in wells MW-
5 and MW-7. The PRDs should be monitored daily at first, then less frequently as
appropriate.

File: 3.0
C:L.projectstPRI43 7762294762201 rpt 9




- Report of Fmdmgs : _ S o
. Former Bill Chun Service Station - : GRO
Fetruary 7, 1995 ' . -f! S

Project No. 9437-7622

File: 3.0

Further assessment of the lateral extent of free product east and north of well MW-7

Further assessment of the upgradient extent of hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater,
particularly near the former Shell Gas Station and other potential offsite sources. Such
assessment should include chemical analyses and/or fuel fingerprinting to determine the
source of hydrocarbons located upgradient of the Subject Property.

Further assessment of the extent of hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater east and north of

the site,
6.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared to aid Mr. Wayne Chun in identifying and addressing environmental
site conditions at the former Bill Chun Service Station property. This report was prepared for the sole
benefit of Mr. Wayne Chun and may not be relied upon by any other person or entity without the written
authorization of Fugro West, Inc. However, permission is hereby given to share the information
contained in this report and to provide copies of all or part of this report to tenants or prospective tenants
of all or part of the premises; purchasers or prospective purchasers of the premises; lenders or prospective
lenders who may provide financing for the premises; any contractors or maintenance companies that work
in, on, or about the premises; and the consultants and/or legal advisors of any of the above.

During this scope of services, Fugro relied on interviews of the property owners, regulatory
officials, and other private individuals. Fugro has assumed, where reasonable to do so, that the
information provided is true and accurate, If information to the contrary is discovered, our conciusions
and recommendations may not be valid. Fugro can make no direct inferences as to the subsurface
conditions at the site based on the Phase I scope of work, which does not include a detailed assessment

of the subsurface. Fugro makes no warranty, express or implied, concerning any of the observations or
conclusions contained in this report,

QOur opinion is based on conditions existing at the time the site work was performed. Fugro is
not responsible for conditions which may have gone undetected or which arise at any subsequent time.
Fugro cannot guarantee the accuracy or completeness of government agency database searches and file
reviews or of information provided in personal interviews. This assessment is not intended to be a
complete or specific definition of all conditions above or below grade. Fugro is not responsible for

conditions or.consequences arising from relevant facts that were concealed, withheld, or not fully
disclosed at the time this study was performed.

The consultant has no present or contemplated future ownership interest or financial interest in
the real estate that is the subject of the scope of services.

The consultant has no personal interest with respect to the subject matter of the scope of services
or the parties involved and the consultant has no relationship with the property or the owners thereof
which would prevent an independent analysis of the environmental or other conditions of the property.

The interpretations and conclusions contained within this report represent our professional
opinions, These opinions are based on currently available information and were developed in accordance
with geologic, hydrogeologic, and engineering practices currently accepted at this time and for this site.

¢, projects\9419437762219476220 Lrpt 10
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TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS: SOIL

FORMER BILL CHUN SERVICE STATION
/2301 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA
(All results in parts per million)

Total
Petroleum Aromatic Volatile Organics
Sample
Sample 1D Date Denth Hydracarbons
Cotlected “p
(Eeet)
SW-2 08/12/94 8 < < < < <
SW-4 08/12/94 8 < < < < <
SW-6 N8/12/94 g < < < < 0.006
SW-10 08/12/94 8 < < < < <
HP-1/11 08/30/94 11 4,600 41 T 24 88
HP-2/11 08/30/%4 11 < < < < <
HP-3/11 08/30/94 11 < 0.003 < < <
SV-1/95 08/30/94 9.5 8,400 37 330 170 830
SP-1-5P-3 08/12/94 SP < < < < <
SP.4-3P-6 08/12/94 3P < < < < 0.006
NOTE < = Below Practical Quatitation Reporting Limited per "T'ri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sties” {August 10, 1990). (PQL for BTEX. = 0.005 ppm, TPH, as gasoline and diesel = 1.0
ppm.)
SP =  Stockpile Sample
File: 3.0
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TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

FORMER BILL CHUN SERVICE STATION
2301 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

(ALl resulis in parts per billion)
Total
Petroleum Aromatic Volatile Qrganic Compounds Halogenated
Hydrocarbons {BTEX) Volatile Organic
e S Compounds
Sample Date
HV
ID Callecte (HVOGs)
d
HP-1 08/30/94 7,500 < 19 98 15 53 <
HP-2 08/30/954 < < < < < 0.5 <
HP-3 08/30/94 950 < 410 20 50 9.0 12-DCA= 54
NOTE: < —  Below Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits (PQL) per "Pri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for

Preliminary Evaluation and Inavestigation of Underground Tank Sites” (August 10, 1950}. (PQL for BTEX = 4.3
ppb; TPH-g and TPH-d = 50 ppb}.
SP =  Stockpile Sample
12-DCA 1,2-Dichlcroethane

File: 3.0
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TABLE 3

VAPOR EXTRACTION PILOT TEST: EXTRACTION WELL DATA

FORMER BILL CHUN SERVICE STATION
2301 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA *

= Tiqrié === : RS .. - FlhldDd[Zl
Extraction Well . Extraction
Extraction Well Yacuum riD : Ethyl- Total
Actual Elapsed Flow {in. we.) TPH TrH-g Benzene Tolucne benzene Xylenes
(H:MM) (IH:MM) (scfin) (ppmv) {(ppmv) (ppmv) {ppmv) {ppmv) (ppmv) :
14:30 000 | 0 0.0 Stant of Test
14:38 0:08 3 500 10,000
SV-1 15:00 0:30 " 51.0 10,000
15:15 0:45 11 50.0 9,000
15:30 1:00 11 50.0 8,400
15:45 i:15 13 50.0 7,200
16:00 1:30 13 50.0 7,000 9,000 390 650 92 430 End of Test
12:50 0:00 0 0.0 Start of Test
MW-4
13:00 0:10 18 50.0 10 End of Test
13:14 0:00 0 0.0 ) Start of Test
MW-6
13:24 : 30.0 950 End of Test
13:53 0:00 0 0.0 _Start of Test
MW7 -
14:00 0:07 3 35.0 10,000 End of Test
P
Motes: HMM = Hours:Minutes
scfm = Siandard cubic feel per minute
in. wc. = Inches waler column pressure
ppmv = Parts per million by volume
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as measured using a photoionization detector (PID)
TPH-g = Total pelroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

Fugro West, Inc.
9437-7622/February 6, 1995



VAPOR EXTRACTION PILOT TEST: RESPONSE WELL DATA

FORMER BILL CHUN SERVICE STATION
1301 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 4

. 7 Timé _ﬁréssﬁrg_s ’
Extraction Well - — - o - e
Actual Elapsed V-1 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7
(H:MM) (H:MM) (in. we.) {in. we.) {in. wc.) (in. we.} (in. we.}
14:30 0:00 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 Start of Test
15:00 0:30 51.0 -0.610 0.180 -0.200 -0.050
Sv-1
15:15 0:45 500 -0.020 0.470 -0.170 -0.050
15:30 1:00 50.0 -0.020 0.210 -0.170 -0.050
15:45 1:15 50.0 0.010 6.200 -0.170 -0.050
16:00 130 50.0 -0.010 0.210 -0,150 -0.050 End of Test
13:02 0:00 0.000 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 Start of Test
MW-4
13:13 0:11 -0.020 -30.0 0.000 0.000 0.000 End of Test
13:33 0:00 0.000 (.000 0.000 0.0 0.000 Start of Test
MW.6
' 13:43 0:10 -0.020 -0.070 0.040 -10.0 0.320 End of Test
0:00 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.0 Start of Test
MW7
14:10 0:07 -0.030 -0.020 0.260 -0.370 -35.0 End of Test
Notes: HMM = Hours:Minutes
in, we. = Inches water column pressure

Fugro West, Inc.
9437.7622/February 6, 1993
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TABLE §

FREE PRODUCT RECOVERY DATA

FORMER BILL CHUN SERVICE STATION
2301 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNLA

[ D Monitoring Well-5

8-12-04 9.81 9.23 0.58 0.10
8-19-04 9 60 9.27 033 005
8-26-94 9.42 930 0.12 0.01
9-6-94 9.49 933 0.16 001
9-16-94 9.37 933 0.04 001
11-9-94 858 856 002 0.10
12-20-94 8.77 8.76 0.01 0.01

Tatal free product recovered to date: 0.29-gallons

Monitoring Well MW-7
8-12-94 984 9.71 013 0.05
8-19-94 9.73 9.63 0.10 0.02
8-26-94 9.64 9.63 0.01 0.01
9-6-94 9.70 - 0.00 0.00
9.16-94 9.69 9.68 0.01 0.01
11-9-94 8.57 8.52 @05 0,10
12-20-94 9.08 3.67 041 002

Total free product recovered to date: 0.21-gallons

File: 3.0
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FUGRO WEST, INC.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
RE: SOIL BORING SAMPLING

SOP-1

During drilling with a hollow-stem auger or air-rotary rig, soil samples are typically collected in
thin-walled brass or stainless steel tubes 6 inches long by 2 inches outside diameter. Three of
the tubes are set, typically, in an 18-inch-long split-barrel sampler. The sampler is usually
lowered into the open borehole attached either to the end of drilling pipe or on a wire-line
hammer device.

When possible, the split-barrel sampler is driven its entire length, either hydraulically or by
repeatedly pounding a 140-pound hammer using a 30-inch drop. The number of drops (blows)
used to drive the sampler is recorded on the boring log. The sampler is extracted from the
borehole and the tubes containing the soil samples are removed. Upon removal from the sampler,
the ends of the lowermost tube are typically covered with aluminum foil or "Teflon" sheets and
plastic caps. The sample may be extruded from the tubé and sealed within another appropriate
cleaned sample container (e.g., glass jar). The sealed sample is labeled and refrigerated for
delivery, under strict chain-of-custody, to the analytical {aboratory. These procedures minimize

the potential for cross-contamination and volatilization of volatile organic compounds (VOC)
prior to chemical analysis.

Material from one of the other tubes is analyzed in the field, when required, using either a
portable photoionization detector (PID) or equivalent analytical instrument. The purpose of this
field analysis is to qualitatively determine the presence or absence of hydrocarbons. The soil
sample is enclosed in a container (eg., plastic bag) to allow for some volatilization of VOC. The
PID is then used to measure the concentrations of hydrocarbons within the container headspace.
The data is recorded on the boring logs at the depth corresponding to the sampling point.

Any remaining soil collected from the sampler at that interval is described geologically using the
USCS or other appropriate classification system) on a boring log. All drilling and sampling
equipment are either steam-cleaned or washed prior to use at each site and between boreholes to

minimize the potential for cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is also cleaned between
samples.

Fugro West inc.
SQP-1/October 1994




FUGRO WEST, INC

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

RE: SOIL EXCAVATION AND SAMPLING g
SOP-2 "

Excavation and subsequent soil sampling is performed under the direction of a registered geologist or civil
engineer. To reduce the potential for cross-contamination, all excavation equipment is either steam cleaned or
washed prior to use and between excavations. Soil samples for chemical analysis are collected in cleaned, thin-
walled brass tubes of varying diameters and lengths (e.g., 6 inches long by 2 inches outside diameter) or other
appropriate cleaned sample container. If used, one tube may be set in a 2-inch inside diameter, hand-driven
sampler. To reduce the potential for cross-contamination between samples, the sampler is washed in a solution
and doubly rinsed between each sampling event.

Small amounts of soils recovered in the sampling tubes are sealed for later screeningwith either a portable
photoionization detector, flame ionization detector, or an explosimeter. Soils recovered from the samplers are
also used for description of the excavated materials. The sample to be analyzed is sealed, labeled and
refrigerated for delivery, under strict chain-of-custody, to the laboratory. These procedures minimize the
potential for cross-contamination and volitilization of volatile organic compounds prior to chemical analysis.

In the event the soil samples cannot be submitted to the analytical laboratory on the same day they are collected
(e.g., due to weekends or holidays), the samples are temporarily stored until the first opportunity for submittal
either on ice in a cooler, such as when in the field, or in a refrigerator at Fugro's office.

Fugro West Inc,
SQP-2/0ctober 1994




FUGRO WEST, INC.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
RE: SOIL CLASSIFICATION

SOP-3

Soil samples are classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System. Representative portions of the
samples may be submitted under strict chain-of-custody to an analytical laboratory for further examination and
verification of the in-field classification, and analysis of soil mechanical and/or petrophysical properties. The
soil types are indicated on logs of either excavations or borings together with depths corresponding to the
sampling points, and other pertinent information.

Fugroe West Ine.
SQOP-3/October 1994



" FUGRO WEST, INC.
STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES
SOP-4

Sarﬁ;ﬁle identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample integrity, and document sample possession
from the time of collection to its ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis is labeled to
identify the job number, date, time of sample collection, a sample number unique to the sample, any name(s)-

of on-site personnel and any other pertinent field observations also recorded on the field excavation or boring
log.

Chain-of-custody forms are used to record possession of the sample from time of collection to its arrival at the
laboratory. During shipment, the person with custody of the samples will relinquish them to the next person
by signing the chain-of-custody form{s) and noting the date and time. The sample-control officer at the

laboratory will verify sample integrity, correct preservation, confirm collection in the proper container(s), and
ensure adequate volume for analysis.

If these conditions are met, the samples will be assigned unique laboratory log numbers for identification ”
throughout analysis and reporting. The log numbers will be recorded on the chain-of-custody forms and in the

legally-required log book maintained in the laboratory. The sample description, date received, client's name,
and any other relevant information will also be recorded. .

Fugro West Inc,
SOP-4/Ociober 1994




FUGRO WEST, INC. |
STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE AND CONTROL
SOP-5

In addition to routine instrument calibration, replicates, spikes, blaﬁks, spiked blanks, and certified reference
materials are routinely analyzed at method-specific frequencies to monitor precision and bias. Additional
components of the laboratory Quality Assurance/Quality Control program include:

1.
2,

Participation in state and federal laboratory accreditation/certification programs;

Participation in both U.S. EPA Performance Evaluation studies (WS and WP studies) and inter-laboratory
performance evaluation programs;

Standard operating procedures describing routine and periodic instrument maintenance;
"Out-of-Control"/Corrective Action documentation procedures; and,

Multi-level review of raw data and client reports.

Fugro West Inc.
SOP-5/0clober 1994




FUGRO WEST, INC.
STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

RE: VAPOR SAMPLING: '"TEDLAR" BAG SAMPLING TECHNIQUE
- SOP-9

Prior to vapor sampling, the vacuum system must reach a stabilized air flow {cubic feet per minute) for
approximately 15 minutes. Prior to the actual collection of the vapor sample, the following data is recorded:
air flow, temperature, and pressure at collection ports and gauges.

The sampling equipment consists of a "Tedlar" bag (available in 1, 3, 5, and 10 liter sizes), a diaphragm pump,
and 1/4-inch-diameter polyethylene tubing (approximately 1 foot long).

The sampling ports are brass connections, fitted with a silicone septum, and threaded into a tapped hole 1n the
system piping. The sampling procedure requires one end of the tubing be slipped over the sampling port and
the other end over the diaphragm pump to acquire an air-tight connection. The sampling pump s purged for
1 minute with the extracted vapor to be sampled. Following purging, the discharge of the pump is then diverted
through a two-way valve into the "Tedlar” bag, which should be filled to 3/4 of volume capacity. Caution
should be taken not to overfill the sampling bag. The sample is placed in a non-refrigerated dry cooler with
sufficient packing to eliminated damage during transport. Cooling samples will cause condensation of moisture
within the sample, thereby distorting laboratory analysis.

For quality control purposes, a duplicate vapor sample should be collected from each sampling port. This
sample is then put on hold at the laboratory pending initial analysis. To ensure quality control and minimize
the potential for cross-contamination prior to and during sampling, the diaphragm pump is thoroughly purged
for approximately 5 minutes with nitrogen or clean air (i.e., compressed clean air). A "blank" sample of the

discharged air is captured in a "Tedlar" bag at the end of the purging procedure and may be analyzed to ensure
the purging was effective.

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination between air samples, the polyethylene tubing, if not sample
dedicated, is thoroughly cleaned and rinsed.

Vapor samples are subject to very limited holding times, typically 48 hours. Thus, care must taken to avoid
delays in submittal of vapor samples to the laboratory. In the event the vapor samples cannot be submitted to
the analytical laboratory on the same day they are collected, they are to be temporanly stored in the dry, non-
refrigerated, packed cooler until the very first opportunity for submittal well within the required holding time,
accounting for the time needed for shipment to and receipt by the laboratory.

Fugro West Inc.
$OP-9/0ctober 1994




FUGRO WEST, INC. :
STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

RE: PILOT-SCALE SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION TESTING
SOP-13

The purpose of performing a soil vapor extraction test (SVET) is to acquire site-specific data which is necessary

for the design of a full-scale system. Specifically, the data acquired is used to identify or estimate the following
parameters:

the quantity of vapor extraction wells necessary to remediate an environmentally-impacted area
the magnitude of the extraction vacuum necessary to remediate an environmentally-impacted area

the flow rate that will be generated by the given extraction vacuum

the magnitude of the concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil vapor during operation
of a fuil-scale SVET system

In order to assess these parameters, the objectives of the SVET procedures are: (1) estimate the radius of
influence, (2) measure the relationship between extraction vacuum and extraction flow rate, and (3) characterize
the concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil vapor.

In order to experimentally quantify the radius of influence, Aegis' field technician uses an SVET system to
extract soil vapor from an extraction point (a well or probe) and measures the resulting vacuum at several
monitoring points (additional wells or monitoring probes). Typically the wells or probes used in the SVET have
screened intervals in the vadose zone, within the environmentally-impacted region; however, ground-water
extraction and monitoring wells can also be used.

Tn order to assess the relationship between extraction vacuum and flow-rate at a particular location, Fugro's field
technician uses the SVET system to extract soil vapor from an extraction point at various vacuums and measures

the resulting flow rate (ability to alter extraction vacuum varies depending on the SVET system used for the
test).

In order to characterize the concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons in the extracted soil vapor, the technician

collects a sample of the soil vapor which is then analyzed by a laboratory. Fugro's standard operating procedure
(SOP) for soil vapor sample collection is included with this attachment.

Data analysis includes calculating flow rates from pitot tube differential pressures or from direct-reading
anemometers (which measure velocity), and estimating the mass removal rate for TPH during the SVET. Data
Analysis is described in more detail below.

Data Analysis

The assumptions used in data analysis include the following:

Fugro West Inc.
SQP-13/Qctober 1994



« ' The vacuum, volumetric flow rate, and temperature of the soil vapor were relatively constant
during the time interval represented in the data analysis. - '

. The concentration of TPH, as gasoline, in the soil vapor was relatively constant during the time
interval represented in the data analysis. '

. The molecular weight of TPH, as gasoline, is equal to that of hexane (86 grams/mole)

Sample Calculations:
Example test data is used in the sample below.

M = Mass removal rate for TPH, as gasoline, in pounds per day (ibs/day)

Q = Flow Rate in standard cubic feet per minute {scfm) = 35

C = Concentration of TPH, as gasoline, in milligrams per cubic meter (mg/M*)
= 31,700

Conv. = Conversion factors in minute-M’-lbs per ¢f-mg-day = 8.9897 E-3

M = (35)(31,700)(8.9897 E-5) = 100 lbs/day

Fugro Wesl Inec.
50P-13/October 1994




FUGRO WEST, INC.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
RE: HYDROPUNCH SAMPLING
SOP-14

Starting from the capillary fringe,' the hydropunch is pushed so that the tip is approximately 3 feet below the
water table. The sleeve protecting the 4-foot PVC screened interval is then pulled up 3.3 feet, exposing the

screened interval to the capillary fringe and the saturated zone. The system is left undisturbed for approximately
15 minutes to allow formation water to infiltrate the screen, and fines to settle out.

The sampling equipment consists of either a "Teflon" or stainless steel bailer. In general and depending on the

intended laboratory analysis, 40-milliliter glass, volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials, with "Teflon" septa, are
used as sample containers.

The groundwater sample is decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner that there is no meniscus at the top
of the vial. A cap is quickly secured to the top of the vial. The vial is then inverted and gently tapped to see
if air bubbles are present. If none are present, the vial is labeled and refrigerated for delivery, under strict chain-
* of-custody, 1o the analytical laboratory. Label information includes a unique sample identification number, job
identification number, date, time, type of analysis requested, and the sampler's name.

For quality control purposes, a field blank may be prepared in the field. The field blank is prepared after a
bailer has been either steam cleaned or properly washed, prior to use in the next well, and is analyzed along

with the other samples. The field blank analysis demonstrates the effectiveness of the in-field cleaning
procedures to prevent cross-contamination.

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination between wells, all well development and water sampling
equipment not dedicated to a well is either steam cleaned or properly washed between use.

In the event the.water samples cannot be submitted to the analytical laboratory on the same day they are
collected (e.g., due to weekends or holidays), the samples are temporarily stored until the first opportunity ror
submittal either on ice in a cooler, such as when in the field, or in a refrigerator at Fugro's office.

Fugre West Inc.
SOP-14/October 1994
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APPENDIX B

BORING LOGS AND WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

Fugro West Inc.
SOP-14/October 1994




. GRAPHIC
BORING CONSTRUCTION DETAIL . DESCRIPTION
— 0 Asphalt - —
- Base Fill Material
S} - —
N Brown silty SAND, loose, dry, no odor
Girout
— 4
E — B Brown silty SAND, loase, moist, no odor
ur
[T
—
w |
O 8
I
[ i .
0 Cultings are grey, strang petraleurn agor
2
w—
o 10
=
8 " Greyieh green silty SAND, wet, semi lcoss, strong
o 12 petroleum odor, possible free product on water
g Total depth = 12 feet
O -
m Lot datitd
— et da gt 1
E 14 Inch Radius 0 2 4 & 14
a — -
=
— 16 16—
— 18 18 —
—— 20 20 —
— 22 -
— 24 24 —
Logged by: S, Osbarn Drilling Company:  West Hazmat Completion Time: 13:2Q0 hes
Project Mgr:  S. Boudreau Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Type of Sampler: Split Spoan
Date Driled:  August 30, 1994 Drilier: Gene Nunes TD (Total Depth): 1z
Explanation Comacts:
Hydropunch 1
! Water lavel in complated well —  Solid where cenain
X7 First water found during drilling *==+  Dotted whete approximale 8ill Chun's Service Station Page:
2301 Santa Clara Avenue i of 1
K 1] - Dashed wh j
Location of recovered drill sample ashed where uncertain Alameda, Ca
Location of sampla sealed for sAr4r  Hachured whera gradational Orawn By: Well Number:
chamical analysis B R n 0. Hada
esti  Estimaled permeability Gate: HP-1
Siave sample {hydraulie conductivity) August31, 1984
1K= primary, 2K= secondary Revised By:
Continuous Core Jab Number;
Y=} Mo Recovery Cate: 9 4_37_752_2/




GRAPHIC
BORING CONSTRUCTION DETAIL DESCRIPTION

— 0 Agohalt —

- Basa Fill Material

— | - — —

L Brown silty SAND, lcese, dry, no ador

Groul ————f—

L— 4
E — B Brown silty SAND, semi loose, damp, no odar
ul [
w
w
® 8
e
s
?
o 10
=
8 I~ Srawn silty SAND, semi lasse, dense, wet, na odor
i o) .
g — 12 Total depih = 12 feet
O —
o Lot b L lalald

- ! L] 1 1 L 1 —
E 1 4 InchRadius 0 2 4 6 1 4
-
a

— 16 16 —

— 18 18 —

— 20 20—

— 22 22 —1

— 24 24 —
Logged by: S, Osborm Drling Company: ~ West Hazmat Campletion Time: 12115 hrs
Project Mgr:  S. Boudreau Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Type of Sampier: Split Spoon
Date Drilled:  August 30, 1994 Driller: Gene Nunes TD {Total Depth): 1z

Explanation Contacts:
' Hydropunch 2
¥ water leval in completed well ———  Solid where cartain y p
57 First water found during drilling rer+  Dotted where approximate Bill Chun's Service Station Page:
_ _ ‘ 2301 Santa Clara Avenua 1 of 1
Lacation of recovered drill sample Dashed where uncertain Alameda, Ca
- Locatian of sample seaied lor 472477 Hachured where gradational Orawn By: Well Number:
chamical analysis E R n D. Haca
ek  Estimated parmeabiity Dale: HP-2
TR sievesample (rydraulic conductivity) August 31, 1994
1K prirrasy, 2K sacondary Revisad Sy.
57  Continuous Cora Job Number:
& A No Recovery Dats: 94-37“76 2‘2)




GRAPHIC

BORING CONSTRUCTICN DETAIL DESCRIPTION
—— 0 7 Asphalt - _
- % Base Fill Material
— 2 _ —_
o Brown silty SAND, loose, fine grained, na ador
Grout
— 4
E — & Brown silty SAND, fine grained, loose, na ogor
W .
L
L —
2 8
Wb
o
=
@ 110
= h 4
8 I Brown silty SAND, semi loose, dense, wet, ne odar
. T
g 12 Total depth = 12 feet
% B a
m Llatebatilyg
i | | | | 1 t pu—
2 14 InchRadius 0 2 4 & 14
a -
&
—— 16 16—
—— 18 18 —
L — 20 20 —
7} 22 —
24 24 —
5.
Logged by S, Oshomn Driling Company:  West Hazmat Campletion Time: 11:10 hrs :
Project Mgr:  S. Boudreau Drilkng Method: Hollow Stem Auger Type of Sampler: Split Spoon
Date Drilled:  August 30, 1994 Driiler: Gene Nunes TD (Total Depth): 12
Explanation Cartacts:
Hydropunch 3
N Watar kel in completed well —  Solid where cerain
X7 Firstwater found during drilling *  Datted where approximate Bill Chun's Service Station Page:
‘ _ _ 2401 Santa Clara Avenue i of 1
Location of recovered dill sample -- Dashed where unceran Alameda, Ca
. Well Number:
- Locatian of sample sealed for L7 Hachured where gradational Drawn By:
chemical analysis E R n 0. Hada
estk  Estimated permeabiity Date: HE-3
H Sieve sampla (hydrauke conductivity) Augusi 31, 1594
1K= prirmary, 2K= secandary Revisad By:
[57 cantinuous Core Jab Number:
NA No Recovery Dats: Ry o)
- 94-37-7622,




GRAPHIC
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL - DESCRIPTION
— 0 yana - Asphalt —
| Locking Cap \ SN NN Base Fill Material
po— 2 Graut St
Brown silty SAND, loose, fine grained, no odar
[ Bentonite
Seal
— 4
Alank
- PVC Casing —
— & —_— Brown ta grey siity SAND, fine grained, semi loosa,
E Sbrl_ed PVC m— damp, na odar
w Casing —rr
&' Filter e
LS:J:I — 8 Pack
w —_—
% PVC Cap T Grey o green silty SAND, fine grained, wet, loose,
W 10 srong petroleumn odor
a Tolal depth = 10 feet
=
8 — -
oC | Letebolutoid ]
O 12 nchRaciua 0 2 4 6 12
= _
o
E — 14 14 —
o —
o
— 16 16 —
— 18 18 —
— 20 20—
— 22 22 —
- 24 24 —
Logged by: S. Osborn Driliing Campany: West Hazmat Completion Tima: 09:59 hrs
Project Mgr:  S. Beudreau Drilling Methad: Haliow Stem Auger Type of Sampler: Spit Spoon
Date Drilled:  August 30, 1994 Driller: Gena Nunes TO {Total Depth): 10
Explanation Contacts:
Vadose Well 1
. Watar level in complated well Solid whera certain
57 First watar found during drilling +=++  Dotted whers approximate Bill Chun's Service Station Page:
2301 Santa Clara Avenue 1 af 1
Locati d drill - Cashed wh i
cation of recavaced drill sample ashed where uncenain Alameda, Ca
Location ol sample saaled for vtly Hachured where gradational Drawm By: well Number:., .
chamical analysis E R n 0. Hada c
estK  Estimated permeability Data: SV-1.
Siave tample (hydraufic conductivity} August 31, 1934 ) g
1K= primary, 2K= secondary Revisad By: e
Conftinuous Core Job Number:
NR No Recovary Date: 94"37'7622 }




" Report of Findings
Former Bill Chun Service Station
February 1985

Project No. 9437-7622

APPENDIX C

ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS: SOIL

Fugro West Inc.
SOP-14/October 1394




4946 Watt Avenue, #38
North Highlands, CA 95660

Excelchem
(916)334-8661

Environmenial Labs

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUESY

Project Manager: ") Phone #:(¢41 5)
Sterhen Bowdrem 260, - 041 ANALYSIS REQUEST TAT
Company/Address: MY }’V]oe\-\-ubam;,,.{ ., FAX# 270 - DT vlv.E. .(.»') If.

. L4
sube ipp S FueWat @ o {2)
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w
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Remarks: Plouse Fer Loy £ et o

Date Time Received by Laboratary:

Bill To:
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4946 Watt Avenue, #38
North Highlands, CA 95660

Excelchem
(916)334~8661

Environmental Labs

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Managat: Sfe hye, [owdress Ph°“°“:(";’ o ANALYSIS REQUEST TAT
Company/Address: 44 Ma,\'%t,b,;m&,_/ A FAX# 296 - D9 vlv_g?_{.? N
Sube Ipio  SF. Rucre Wed & it 8
Projact Number: P.O# Project Name: § g z E H‘;
94 - 3.0 BW Usew Sevinne s % E g ;:3 § %’ E :‘; .
P1ojoct Location: Sampler Sigpalye: 8 & @ % = g E: % - %3 %
1301 Senb Uere A Hlonels ﬁ&h el&| 1802 | (2lal | | E] 138 HE
— sl 2 &la aq{eQ ol8lei?|=]z wi | s
Sample Sampling Cont:lner P?ezt;‘r?:gd Matrix % ‘g § % % é Ef é gg § % § g § L'E i % g E % E %
1313l [2Z[819] |3]° BIEIE Iz 2 S e (5l5E |55 |5 (5] 2| 5|58 Z|x |5
HP- fz fp B3 j ( ){ Solgalad 51
pe- 1)1 | X X sqsfwlsd | o]
HE - 1/ l Co sk [s
- 2/ I y X wlralevisnl | |V
¢.3) lo r ] olsaledsst | |
b3/ | NIX ' so iy lvelse] | 1Y
Sv'-l/&:- ’ o 9|57
Sy~ l,/ 9.8 Y/ / ) < \( So |8 9lyv|5E \(
L i
P ] '
Rel Date Time Receive “g’ Remarks: Plause Tet Loy £ rante o
e L
Relinquished by pate Time Received by Fogw st Roille
T ”")"F’“"T"____"—~_ ST T oo T T P”b) 7. 7530
Helinq@iqgg__r__ -y _{?ate Time Received by Laboratory: Bill To:
;%L, ‘/z:.rr




Excelchem
Environmental Labs

4946 Watt Avenue, #38
North Highlands, CA 35660
(916)334-8661

ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention: Mr. Stephen Boudreau Date Sampled : 08-30-94
FUGRO-WEST, INC. Date Received: 08-31-94
44 Montgomery Street, #1010 TPHg Analyzed: 09-06-94
San Francisco, CA. 94104 BTEX Analyzed: 09-06-94
TPHA Analyzed: 09-12-94
Project : 94-37-7622 Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total ‘
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg  TPHd
PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM
Reporting Limit: 3.3 35 3.5 35 350 20
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification:
HP-1/11 4.1 77 24 88 4600 ND
S0894452
SV-1/9.5 37 330 170 830 8400 ND
50894458

ppm = Parts per million = mg/Kg = milligram per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

BTEX— Benzenc, toluene, cthylbonzene, and 1ota xylene isomers {BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030 followed
by analysis using EPA Method 8020 which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoionization detector (PID).
TPHg-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline {low-to-medium boiling points) are measurcd by extraction using EPA Method 5030,
followsd by modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a G equipped with an FID.

TPHA-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel arc measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 followed by madificd EPA Mecthed
8015 with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with a FID-

D P | 09-13-94
tory Representative Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT QF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 1760)



Excelchem

Environmental Labs

4946 Watt Avenue, #38 .
North Highlands, CA 95660
(916)334-8661

ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention: Mr. Stephen Boudreau Date Sampled : 08-30-94
FUGRO-WEST, INC. Date Received: 08-31-94
44 Montgomery Street, #1010 TPHg Analyzed: 09-06-94
San Francisco, CA. 94104 BTEX Analyzed: 09-06-94
TPHd Analyzed: 09-12-94
Project :  94-37-7622 Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total ‘
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM
Reporting Limit: 3.5 3.5 35 35 350 20
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification:
HP-1/11 4.1 77 24 88 4600 ND
S0894452
SV-1/95 37 330 170 830 8400 ND
50894458

ppm = Parts per million = mg/Kg = milligram per Xilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at conceatrations beiow the reporting limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

BTEX— Benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030 foliowed
by analysis using EPA Method 8020 which urilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoionization detector (PID).
TPHg~-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points} aze measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030,
followed by moditied EPA Method 8015, which utilizes GC equipped with an FID.

TPHd-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 followed by modified EPA Method
BOLS with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with a Fin.

N pne _09-13-94
tory Representative Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Centification No. 1760)




Excelchem

Environmental LLabs

4946 Watt Avenue, #38
North Highlands, CA 95660
(916)334-8661

ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention: Mr. Stephen Boudreau Date Sampled :  08-30-94
FUGRO-WEST, INC. Date Received: 08-31-94
44 Montgomery Street, #1010 TPHg Analyzed: 09-02-94
San Francisco, CA. 94104 BTEX Amnalyzed: 09-02-94
TPHd Analyzed: (09-08-94
Project :  94-37-7622 . Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylemes TPHg TPHd
PPM PEM PPM PPM PPM PPM
Reporting Limit:  0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1.0 1.0
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification:
HP-2/11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
50894454
HP-3/11 0.008 ND ND ND ND ND
$0894456

ppm = Parts per million = mg/Kg = milligram per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present a1 concentrations below the reporting Hmit.

ANALYTICAL FROCEDURES

BTEX— Benzene, tolueae, ethylpenzenc, and totat xylenc isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3030 followed
by analysis using EPA Method 8020 which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photaionization detector (P1D).
TPHe-Totai petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium beiling points) arc measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030,
followzd by modified EPA Method BOLS, which utilizes 2 GC equipped with an FID.

TPHd-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel ars measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 followed by modificd EPA Method
8015 with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with a FID.

At 09-13-94
epresentative Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 1760)




Excelchem

Environmental Labs

4946 watt Avenue, #38
North Highlands, CA 925660
(916)334-8661

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Mr. Steven Boudreau Date Sampled : 8-30-94
Fugro West Date Received : 8-31-94
44 Montgomery St. #1010 Date Analyzed : 9-9-94
San Francisco, CA 94104 Matrix : Soil

Project:  94-37-7622
Sample ID: HP-1/11
LabID : S0894452

Reporting Measured
Compound Limit{ppm) Value(ppm)
Chloromethane 0.15 WD
Vinyl Chloride 0.15 ND
Bromomethane 015 ND
Chloroethane 0.15 ' ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 015 ND
1,1-Dichiorocthene 0.15 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.15 ND
Trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene .15 ND
Chloroform 015 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 015 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.15 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.15 ND
1,2-Dichioroethane 0.15 NP
Trichloroethene 0.15 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.15 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.15 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene Q.15 ND
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.15 ND
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane 0.15 ND
Tetrachiorcethene 0.15 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.15 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.15 ND
Bromoform .15 ND
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 0.15 - ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.15 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzenc 0.15 ND
1.2-Dichlorobenzene - 6.15 ND

ppm = Parts per million = mg/Kg = milligrams per kilogram
WD = Mot detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting Limit.

syrrogate Recoveries Eromoch Loromethane = %108
4-Bromoflucrobenzene = %109
2~Bromachtorobenzene = %10

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES )
#v--Halogenated Volatiles are measured using EPA Method 8010 which utilizes a purge and trap interfaced to a
gas chromatograph {(GC) equipped with an electrolytic conductivity detectar.

fomm 9-13-94

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certification No. 1760)




Excelchem

Environmental Labs

4946 watt Avenue, #38
North Highlands, CA 85660
(916)334-8661

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Mr. Steven Boudrean Date Sampled : 8-30-94
Fugro West ‘ Date Received : 8-31-04
44 Montgomery St. #1010 Date Analyzed : 9-9-94
San Francisco, CA 94104 Matrix 1 Soil

Project :  94-37-7622
Sample ID: HP-2/11
Lab ID : S0894454

Reporting Measured
Compound Limit(ppm) Value(ppm)
Chloromethane | 0.15 ND
Vioyt Chloride 0,15 ND
Bromomethane 0.15 . ND
Chloroethane 0.15 NI
Trichloroflucromethane 0.15 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene .15 ND
Methylene Chleride 0.15 ND
Trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.15 ND
Chloroform 0.15 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane Q.15 ND
1,1,1-Trichioroethane 0.15 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.15 ND
1.2-Dichioroethane 0.15 ND
Trichlorosthene 0.15 ND
1.2-Dichloropropane 0.1s MD
Bromodichloromethane 0.15 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.15 ND
Traps-i,3-Dichioropropene 0.15 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.15 ND
Tetrachioroethene 0.15 ND
Dibromachloromethane 0.15 ND
Chiotobenzene 0.15 ND
Bromoform 0.15 ND
1,1,2.2-Tetrachioroethane 0.15 ND
1,3-Dichliorobenzene 015 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzens 0.15 ND
1.2-Dichlorcbenzens 0.15 ND

ppn = Parts per million = mg/Kg = milligrams per kilogram
N0 = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.

Surrcgate Recoveries Bromochloromethane = %115
4-8romof luorobenzene = %112
2-Bromochlorobenzene = 7256

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES .
HV--Halogenated Volatiles are measured using EPA Method BO10 which utilizes a purge and trap interfaced te a
gas chremetograph (GC) equipped with en electrolytic conductivity detector.

PR 9-13-94

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 1760)




Excelchem

Environmental Labs

4546 Watt Avenue, #38
North Highlands, CA 95660
(916)334-8661

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Mr. Steven Boudreau Date Sampled : 8-30-94
Fugro West Date Received : 8-31-94
44 Montgomery St. #1010 Date Analyzed : 9-10-94
San Francisco, CA 94104 Matrix : Soil

Project : 04-37-7622
Sample ID: SV-1/9.5
LabID : S0894458

Reporting Measured
Compound Limit(ppm) Value(ppm)
Chioromethane 0.15 - ND
Vinyl Chleride 0.15 ND
Bromomethane 0.15 . ND
Chloroethane 015 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane G.15 ND
1,i-Pichiorcethene 0.15 ; D
Methylene Chloride 0.15 ND
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 015 ND
Chatoroform .15 ND
1,1-Dichlorocthane 0.15 ND
1,1,)-Trichloroethane 0.15 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 015 ~ND
1,2-Dichicroethane 0.15 ND
Trichloroethene .15 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0,15 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.15 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.15 ND
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 015 ND
1,12-Trichloroethane 0.15 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.15 ND
Dibromochloromethane Q.15 ND
Chlorobenzene .15 ND
Bromoform 0.15 ND
1,12 2-Tetrachloroethane 0.15 ND
1,3-Dichiorcbenzene 0.15 ND
14-Dichiorobenzene 0.15 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.15 NP

ppm = Parts per million = mg/Kg = milligrams per kilegram

NO Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations belew the reporting limit.
Surrcgate Recoverfes Bromochioromethane = X110

4-Bromofluorchenzane = %61

2-8romachlorobenzens = X10

AMALYTICAL PROCEDURES
HV~--Halogenated Volatiles are measured using EPA Method 8010 which utilizes a purge and trap interfaced to =
gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with an electrolytic conductivity detector.

9-13-94

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEFARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Cemtification No. 1760)




Excelchem

Environmental Labs

4946 Watt Avenue, #38
North Highlands, CA 35660
(916)334-8661

ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention: Mr. Steven Boudreau Date Sampled : 8-30-94
- Fugro West ‘ : Date Received : 8-31-94
44 Montgomery St. #1010 Date Analyzed : 9-10-94
San Francisco, CA 94104 Matrix . Soil
Project :  94-37-7622
Sample ID: HP-3/11
LabID : S0894456
Reporting Measured
Compound Limit(ppm) Value(ppm)
Chloromethane 0.15 ND
Vinyl Chloride 015 ND
Bromomethane 0.15 ND
Chloroethane a.15 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 015 ND
1.1-Dichloroethens 0.15 ND
Methylene Chloride Q.15 ND
Trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene .15 ND
Chloroform 0.15 ND
1,1-Dichlomethane 0.15 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.15 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride Q.15 ND
1.2-Dichloroethane 0.15 ND
Trichloroethene .15 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.15 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.15 ND
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene 0.15 ND
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.15 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.15 ND
Tetrachloroethene 015 ND
Dibromochioromethane 0.15 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.15 ND
Bromoform 015 ND
1,1,22-Tetrachlorocthane 0.15 ND
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 0.15 ND
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 0.15 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.15 : . ND
ppm = Parts per million = mg/Kg = milligrams per kilcgram
ND = Mot detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.
Surrogate Recoveries Bromochlorcmethane = X114
4-Bromof Luorobenzene = %110
2-8romochlorobenzene = %53

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES )
HV--Halogenated Voiatiles are measured using EPA Method 8010 which utilizes a purge and trap interfaced tc a
gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with an electrolytic conductivity detector.

P 9-13-04

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES aAS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Cenrtification No. 1760)
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4946 Watt Avenue, ¥38

Excelchem North Highlands, CA 95660 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
Environmental Labs (916)334-8661
Project Managar; Phone #: {445} .
TAT
g% ﬂo*gﬂ 29 - o) ANALYSIS REQUEST AR
Company/Address: Fuﬁy, Loest FAX #: \ai\l’.E,l‘.(w) N
m LH WD“JVDWV\[ S{' S‘-‘J‘(—- IDID $7r" @ R TOTAL () ;
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- Excelchem

Environmental Labs

4946 Watt Avenus, #38
North Highlands, CA 35660
(916)334-8661

ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention: Mr. Steve Boudreau Date Sampled :  08-12-94
FUGRO-WEST, INC. Date Received:  08-18-94
44 New Montgomery St., #1010 TPHg Analyzed: 08-24-94
San Francisco, CA. 94104 BTEX Analyzed: 08-24-54
‘ TPHd Analyzed: 08-26-94
Project : 94-37-7622 Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHA
PPM PPM PPM rPEM PPM PPM
Reporting Limit:  0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1.0 1.0
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification:
SW-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
$0894280
SW-10 ~ ND ND ND ND ND ND
50894288

ppm = Parts per million = mg/Kg = milligram per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compouni(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX)) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030 followed
by analysis using EPA Method 8020 which utilizes 2 gas chromarograph (GC) equipped with a photoionization detector (PID}.
TPHg—Total petrolesm hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030,
followed by modified EPA Method 8015, which wtilizes a GC equipped with an FID.
TPHd-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3550 followed by modified EPA Method
8015 with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with a FID.

P 08-29-94

atory Rgﬁ’esentative Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABRORATORY
{Cemnification No. 1760)



Exceichem
Environmental Labs

4946 Watt Avenus, #38
North Highlands, CA 95660
(915)334-8661

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Mr. Steve Boudrean Date Sampled :  (08-12-94
FUGRO-WEST, INC, Date Received: 08-18-94
44 New Montgomery St., #1010 TPHg Analyzed:  08-26-94
San Francisco, CA. 94104 BTEX Analyzed: 08-26-94
. TPHd Analyzed: 08-26-94
Project:  94-37-7622 - Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM
Reporting Limit:  0.005 0.003 0.005 0.005 1.0 1.0
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification:
SW-4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
50894282
SW-6 ND ND ND 0.006 ND ND
S0894285 '

ppm = Parts per milion = mg/Kg = milligram per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concenirations below the reporting limit,

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BIEX- Beazene, toluene, ethylbenzens, and totat xylenc isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030 foliowed
by anaiysis using EPA Method 8020 which utilizes a gas chromatograph {GC) equipped with a photoionization detector (PID).
TPHg~Total perroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5020,
followed by modified EPA Method 8015, which utifizes a GC equipped with an FID.
T¥Hd-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diess! are measured by extraction using EPA Methed 3550 followed by modified EPA Method
801S with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with a FID.

QA P, 08-29-94

@ratory Representative Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALJFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABOQRATORY
(Certification No. 1760)
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rth Highlands, CA 5660
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Excelichem

Environmental Labs

4946 watt Avenue, #38
North Highlands, CA $5€660
t916)334-8661

ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention: Mr, Steve Boudreau Date Sampled: 8-12-94
FUGRO-WEST, INC. Date Received: 8-18-94
44 New Montgomery St., #1010 TPHg Analyzed: 8-26-94
San Francisco, Ca. 94104 BTEX Analyzed: 8-26-94
Project :  94-37-7622 Matrix: Soil
| Ethyl- Total
Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg
PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM
Reporting Limit: 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1.0
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification:
SP-1-SP-3 ND ND ND ND ND
S0894289
SP-4-SP-6 ND ND ND 0.006 ND
50894290

ppm = Pans per miftion = mg/Kg = milligram per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporung limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX~ Benzene, toluene, ethiyibenrene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) arc measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030 foilowed
by analysis using EPA Method B020 which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoionization detecter (PID).
TPHg-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030
follgwed by analysis using modified EPA Method 8015, which uses a GC cquipped with and FID.

,\_3 ghm.._m 8-29-94

@ ratory Representative Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS 15 CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certification No. 1760) :




C}ignt:_‘ ) Excelchem Environmental Labs ' . Lab No.: See Below

Address: 4946 Watt Avenue, #38 Date Sampied: 08/12/94
~ North Highlands, CA 95660 Date Received: 08/19/94 ~
Attn: Myr. John Semers :
Project: 94-37-7622
Matrix: Seil
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| LabNo.. | SamplelD. £ Apalysis. : i Date An TR
f ' ! ‘
540819-008 SP-1-8P-3 jEPA 9010 (Reactive Cvanide) ];03119194 ; NI?J 2 ‘ 1
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{ ! ] !
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. ; i i %
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1 } | :
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| | | | | | L
i_ | | | ]
l '!. | | |
. 1 :
i i | ! I :
i : | i
| | | | B
{ ' i 1 it , ' !
. . | ]
‘ | L | | | |
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected (Belew DLR)
DLR = MDL X Dilution Factor
DF = Dilution Factor
* = Date Digested is 08/26/94
**  =T]nits ia pH
p
Reviewed/Approved By:_«—"" = e Date: CF/ Z / Z /Z
: Edgar P. Caballero
Laboratory Director

—~a cover latler is &n ieqral part of {irs ananytical repor.

A B dvanced Technoloey
et L e el

IS0 F. 31rd Streer Sienal Hill. CA 90807  Tel: 310 089-4045 Fax: 310 989-4040




Re'port of Findings
Former Bill Chun Service Station
February 1885 '

Projéct Na, 9437-7622

APPENDIX D

ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS: GROUNDWATER

Fugro West Inc.
S0P-14/0October 1994
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Excelchem

Environmental Labs

4946 Watt Avenue, #38
North Highlands, CA 95660
(916)334-8661

ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention: Mr. Stephen Boudrean Date Sampled :  08-30-94
FUGRO-WEST, INC. Date Received: 08-31-94
44 Montgomery Street, #1010 TPHg Analyzed: 09-07-94
San Francisco, CA. 94104 BTEX Analyzed: 09-07-54
TPHd Analyzed: 09-12-94
Project : 94-37-7622 Matrix: Water
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
PPB PPB . PPB PPB PPB PPRB
Reporting Limit: 10 10 10 10 1000 1000
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification:

HP-1 19 98 15 53 7500 ND
‘W0894459 :

ppb= Parts per billion = ug/L = micrograms per liter
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concenirations below the reporting limit,

ANALYTICAL PROCFDURES

BTEX-~ Benzene, toluene, cthylbenrene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are analyzed by using EPA Method 602 which utilizes a gas
chromatograph {GC) equipped with a photoionization detector (PID).

TPHg—Tatal petroleum hydrocartrons as gasoline (Jow-to-medivm boiling points) are analyzed by using modified EPA Merthod '3015, which
utilizes a GC equipped with an FII.

TPHd-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 3510 followed by
modified EPA 8015 with direct sampie injection into a GC equipped with an FID.

\L‘ O’E\&u 9-13-94

’4@13101'}{ Re‘ﬁ?esentative ' Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALFORNIA
CERARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARTOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Cartification No. 1760}



Excelchem

Environmental Labs

4946 Watt Avenue, #38
North Highlands, CA 35660
(916)334-8661

ANALYSJIS REPORT

Attention: Mr. Stephen Boudreau Date Sampled :  08-30-94
FUGRO-WEST, INC. Date Received: 08-31-94
44 Montgomery Street, #1010 TPHg Analyzed:  09-07-94
San Francisco, CA. 94104 BTEX Analyzed: 09-07-94
TPHd Analyzed: 09-12-94
Project © 94-37-7622 Matrix: Water
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd
PPB PPB . PPB PPB PPB PPB
Reporting Limit: 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 50 50
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification:
HP-2 ND ND ND 0.5 ND ND
W0894460
HP-3 410 2.0 5.0 9.0 950 ND
W0894461

ppb= Parts per billion = ug/L = micrograms per liter
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

RTEX- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are analyzed by using EPA Method 602 which urilizes a gas
chromatograph (GC) equipped with 2 photoionization detector {PTID)}.

TPHg-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling peints) are analyzed by using modified EPA Method 8015, which
utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.

TP11d—Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diese! (high boiling points) aré measured by extraction using EPA Methad 3510 followed by
modified EPA 8015 with direct sample injection into a2 GC equipped with an FD.

&«"‘_ m 9-13-94

L@mry Representative Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF BEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certtfication Na. 1760)



Excelchem

Environmental Labs

4946 Watt Avenue, #38
North Highlands, CA 35660Q
(918§)334-86¢61

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Mr. Steven Boudreau Date Sampled : 8-30-94

Fugro West Date Received :  8-31-94

44 Montgomery St. #1010 Date Analyzed @ 9-10-94

San Francisco, CA 94104 Matrix : Water
Project :  94-37-7622
Sample ID: HP-1
Lab ID : W0854459

Reporting Measured

Compound Limit(ppb) . Value(pph)
Chioromerhane [ 1.0 ND
Vinyl Chloride 1.0 : ND
Bromomethane 10 ND
Chloroethane 10 . ND
Trichloreflooromethane 10 ) ND
1,1-Dichlorusthene 10 ND
Mcthylens Chloride 1.0 ND
Trans-1,2-Drichloroethene 1.0 ND
Chioroform 1.0 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0 WD
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 1.0 ND
1,2-Dichioroethane 1.0 ND
Trichioroethene 1.0 ND
1.2-Dichloropropane 10 ND
Bromodichloromethane 1.0 ™D
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropens 1.0 ND
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 ND
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 1.0 ND
Tetrachioroethene 1.0 ND
Dibromochioromethane 1.0 ND
{hiorobenzene 1.0 ND
Bromoform 1.0 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane 10 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 10 ND

ppb = parts per billion = ug/L = microgram per liter.

ND Mot detected. Compound(s) may be present at comcentrations below the reporting limit.
sSurrogate Recoveries - 8romochloromethane = X121

4-Bromofluorcbenzene = %106

2-8romochlorcbenzene = %17

AMALYTICAL PROCEDURES
WY--Halogenated Volatiles are measured using £PA Method 601 which utilizes a purge and trap interfaced to a gas
chromatograph {GC) equipped with an electrolytic conductivity detector.

9-13-94
Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 1760)




Exceilchem

Environmental Labs

4945 Watt Avenue, #38
North Highlands, CA 395660
(916)334-8661

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Mr, Steven Boudreau Date Sampled : 8-30-94
Fugro West Date Received : 8-31-94
44 Montgomery St. #1010 Date Analyzed : 9-9-94
San Francisco, CA 94104 Matrix ;. Water
Project @ 94-37-7622
Sample ID: HP-2
Lab ID : W0894460
Reporting Measured
Compound Limit(ppb) Value(ppb)
Chloromethane 1.0 ND
Vinyl Chloride 10 ND
Bromomethane 1.0 ND
Chloroethane 10 ND
Tochlorofluoromethane 10 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0 ND
Methylere Chloride 10 ND
Trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene 10 ND
Chloroform 10 ND
1,1-Dichlorocthanes 1.0 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 14 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 10 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichloroethene 1.0 ND
1,2-Dichioropropane 1.0 . ND
Bromodichloromethane 1.0
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 ND
Trans-13-Dichioropropens L0 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 ND
Tetrachioroethene 1.0 ND
Dibromoechloromethane 1.0 ND
Chiorobenzene 1.0 ND
Bromoform 1.0 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane 1.0 ND
1,3-Dichlombenzene 1.0 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzenc 1.0 ND
1,2-Dichiorobenzene - 1.0 ND

peb = parts per billien

ug/L = microgram per liter.

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting lLimit.

Surrogate Recoveries

Bromoch Loromethane = X72
4-Bromofluorobenzene = %73
2-Bromochiorobenzene = %49

AMALYTICAL PROCEDURES

HV--Halogenated Volatiles are measured using EPA Method £01 which utilizes s purge and trap interfaced to a gas
chromatograph (GC) equipped with an electrolytie conductivity detector.

A

9-13-94

L%jratory Representative Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LAES IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Certification No. 1760}




Excelchem

Environmental Labs

4946 watt Avenue, #38
North Highlands, CA 95660
($16)334-8661

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Mr, Steven Boudreau ' Date Sampled : 8-30-94
Fugro West Date Received :  8-31-94
44 Montgomery St. #1010 Date Analyzed : 9-10-G4
San Frandsco, CA 94104 Matrix ¢ Water

Project : 94-37-7622
Sample ID: HP-3
LabID : W0894461

Reporting Measured

Compound Limit(ppb) Value(ppb)
Chloromethane 30 ND
Vinyt Chloride 50 ND
Bromomethane 5.0 ND
Chlorcethans 50 ND
Trichiorofluoromethane 5.0 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 30 ND
Methyiene Chioride 50 : ND
Trans-1,2-Dichiorocthene 5.0 ND
Chloroform 50 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 50 WD
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 nND
Carbon Tetrachloride 5.0 ND
1,2-Dichloroethansa 50 54
Trichloroethene 50 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 ND
Bromodichloromethane 5.0 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 ND
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5.0 ND
Tetrachloroethene 50 ND
Dibromochloromethane 5.0 ND
Chiorobenzene 50 ND
Bromoform 50 ND
1,1,22-Tetrachloroethane 5.0 ND
13-Dichlorobenzene 540 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50 ND
1,2.Dichlorobenzene 5.0 ND

peb = perts per billion = ug/L = microgram per liter.
HD = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting {imit.

Surrogate Recoveries - Bromochloromethane = L
4-Bromofluorobenzene = X114
2-Bromechlorcbenzene = X768

AMALYTICAL PROCEDIRES )
HY--Halogenated VYolatiles are measured using EPA Method 801 which utilizes a purge ard trep interfaced to a gas
chromatogreph (GC) eguipped with an electrolytic conductivity detector.

EA-L P 9-13-94

%atoq Reépresentative Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS 15 CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certification No. 1760)



- Report of Findings
- Former Bill Chun Service Station
February 1895

-

T Project N6, 9437-7622

APPENDIX E

ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS: AIR

Fugro West Inc,
SOP-14/October 1994
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=xcelchem

Environmental Labs

45948 Wast Avenue, #38
North Highlands, €A 95660
f816)21314-8661

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Mr. Dan Johnson Date Sampled :  9-29-94
FUGRQ-WEST, INC. Date Received: 9-30-94
1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160 BTEX Analyzed: 9.30-94
Roseville, CA 95678 TPHg Analyzed:  9-30-94
Matrix: Air
Project: . 9437-7622
Ethyl- Total
Benzens  Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg
ppmy ppmy ppmy ppmy ppmy,
Reporting Limit: 50 50 50 20 5000
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification:
INF 390 650 92 430 9000

A0994609

semv = Parts per million volemetrieally = ul/L = microliter per Liter.
ND = Mot detected, Compound(s) may Ds pretent at concentrations betow the taparting limit,

NOTE: The ppmv concentrations were calculated weing the following veriaties: Pressure = 1 atmosphere, Tempemaiure = 298 Kelvin,
Molecular weight af gasoling is £6, and the ideal 3as law constant i £.8205,

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTE0C~ Benzene, toluene. ethyibsnzene, and total xytene isomers (BTEX) ste analyzed by using modified EFA Method 8020 whieh utilizes
a gas caromaregraph (GC) equipped with a photoionization detecrer (PID).
TPHg-Total pecroleumn hydrocarbens 23 gascling (low-1o-medium beiling points) are analyzsd by using medified EPA Method 8015, which
utilizes a GC equipped with an FIN.

10-27.94
Date Reported
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Excelchem

Environmental Labs

{946 Watt Avenue, #19
North Highlands, CA 55660
f916)334-8681

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Mr. Dan Johnson Date Sampled:  09-29-94
FUGRO-WEST, INC,  Date Received:  (9-30-94
1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160 BTEX Analyzed: 09-30-94
Roseville, Ca. 95678 .. TPHg Analyzed: 09-30-94
Matrix: Air
Project: 9437-7622
Ethyl- Total

Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg

ma/M? me/M? meg/M? mg/M? mg/M°

Reporting Limit: 40 40 40 40 800
SAMPLE

Laboratory Identification:

INF 1200 2400 400 1900 32,000
A0994609

mg/M® = milligrams per cubic moter.
ND = Not datected. Cogtpound(s) may be present at concentrations dslow the reporting limit,

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

BTEX-- Benrans, talusne, ethylbenzsae, and total xylene semers (BTEX) are analyzed by using modified EPA Method 8020 which utilizes
a 238 chromatograph (GC) equigped with a photoionization detectar (PID).

TPHg~Total petroleum hkydrocarbong as gasoline {fewslo-medivm bailing points) are analyzed by using modified EPA Method 8015, which
utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.

%\" Y gﬁmm 10-04-94
@ ratory Representative Date Reported
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. Report of Findings
Former Bill Chun Service Station
February 1995

—— " Project No. 9437-7622

APPENDIX F

WASTE TRANSPORTATION MANIFESTS
AND WASTE ACCEPTANCE FORMS

Fugro West Inc.
SOP-14/0October 1994




@l-za—-1935 EEIEPN BRY AREA TAMNK & MARIME 1518 372 8?45 . F.av

37/03/1894 29:5% 7078387947 TEMBESTE TRUCKING = ° PARE 8z

DEN BESTE
TRANSPORTATION

2.U.C. #4048 | mc *

Wl OADEN
EPA $CADDE2S 13822 Hazardous Waste Transportation A FAEQNT UL
Hazardous Waate Hauler #2578 . pue -
DSOR, Cnot Ne 6254

WINDSOR, CA 95492 -
g 28 iagé.. _ '
TRUCK { TRALER oy o (707) 838-1407 TYMEQR (OADHE
NO. 8O —xl A Pager: (707) 571-0653 O scrmcen @ st
}E::‘t.i!l."ﬁ . Mobile: (707) A84-2764 . 2 powen Q MAND

A TAG ,
CARRIER (Dtn &5‘7}-‘ NG & 25F CONSIGNEE §' 17 A

S ﬁ/f-ﬂ DESTINATION ._I'zfﬂ'-_f-é.-’_""// /ﬂr

Mﬂx =Ty .,_5;;: oo 130D

rd
oY ,4 s e or £.0. NG
7 SR T
7 v OHE W, LEAQE
HATERNS LOADING UNLOADING Fut "’f” e
o Tyos
ml i war | o | o | oz 1o w7
- 1 = FYARTAD LAXT LW -
58018 /8By oo | 30 1S | ¥ -
- TRAL AAVED T LA LAST LOAD
¢ 2T
5\ . T AL TIME LABT LMD -
4+ Tt FRCED L LART LAY -
s frpheridiloipul il
8 OFFICE USE ONLY
7 TOTAL NOURS 0R TONS
) FATE FEA HOUB CATON | 3
' SUBTOTAL
0 BN CHARGEY | &
1"
2 rf“l"'\':"‘" _r'_ﬁ.“F:,"u:f TR ‘
LR '
W] UET 1y qu
N [ sauesnax | §
,t —— ..x
Ftbaginhbihdl-LLE EPFREE L) e BADOE FARE |
7 i 1
TART ETO# DEDUCT NET
N / T ‘ THME TOTAL CHARGES | §

DELWEAIETS IMARDE THE LI LIME AbD mwamarmmsmmvmommwmmu RESULTING FAGH SUSH CEUVEAES,

ALL BILLE DUE AWD PAYABLE BY THE T9TH OF THE MONTH, A 1%4%

PER MONTH CHARGED ON PAST BVE ACCOUNTS., THIS 15 AN ANHUAL
PERCENTAGE RATE OF 18%. CUBTOMER WILL A RESPONS! e

BLE FOR ALL COURT AND ATTORNEY COSTS FOR COLLECTION.
TOTRL, P. 27



a1

L L

~Z0-1955 @9 31AM CBAY ARER TANK & MARIMNE 1 518 372 274S P. @5

B ' P mr4€b
| Jrect T 0257
NOH-HAZARDCUS WASTE ACCEPTANCE FURM ‘ igAWHEELER SEMT

TOR DISPOSAL CF

pmmmmmrm‘som
' LOAD 3 O/
<. - ™

Generator Information:

1. Name: Ll c/?’ﬂ/y vate: § 1207 T4

5. aaress: ol D/ // i C/Mfﬂv /'c///'!'-"

3. Cisy, Stace, 2ip: 7 L2,

4. Conzact Persan: 2 M TSots DRE dbrene Wo.t_{ Ff 294~ /6L

Waste Descripticn: . = Ay Tl T PETE . o,
Components of vaster, DO L | SFAlD, L /;, » 7

- Pud
Conrainers (type): "7;‘“};’,45/‘% volume: ight:
I hersby certify that the above named materizl dees/noct contain free liquid
that is defined by 40 CFR 260.10 or any applicable state law, is not &

nazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR 261 or any applicable state law, has been
properly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for

transportaticn according to applicable requlaticns.
Generator (peint & sign) ,/’Z'a;ga,,, W pate: 528G .
/‘50'10 /Wé_;gj__dd;;,_ AEL, ol /-t—'/d./.z,’/ (P,
? ,g::.-:..c;ém‘/ Fhene!: )

Truck No.t w FZ =/ /
License m..x/,ézc’»?ﬁr( (o
was p:.cked up at the qene:atcr

site listed a.bwé-. ardd. that the akbove marerial was deliversd without

incident to the destination listed = ‘
5\74’)473 Datas 9/ Zg’ %/-

briver (?nﬁ s osigul_Za //ﬁ/
i1 whE:;‘_\r:?if:i.c:‘::at:‘.l::n.

ni.spmal ‘ty Amepta:ne
I herely y that the above named material has been accepted for disposal

at \3@1 anﬁ-l.df Wonase Sl W& 27e.  Sé, california and to the best
of my 1mm-‘ledge the f::c:egnmg is r.rue and
f [7 ce: 7 126 5

Received By (print & signl: {d.s\ AN
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@i-2E-1955  B89: 3EAM BAY AREA TANK & MARINE . . 1518 372 @?45 P.82

* - i ~

y

\ STA,
NO-EAZARDOUS WASTE ACCEPTANCE FORM 10 WHEELER SEMI
FCR DISPOSAL OF
PETROLEIM CONTAMINATED SOIL

1cap ¢ & 472/‘

Ganeratar m.fo:ma{:imz

1. Neme: Loey Cpm/ e F 28 5
. scdressi__ L3O Jdnt7or  Colod f AUE

3. City, State, Zip: Ll

4. Contact Persan: ; o %Uﬁf&# ,JPhone Ne.: (S 5T 2.9 = /BES

Waste Descripticn: J 0.7 AT

Components of waste: D0 F L j}WJ, 7 LYy

Containers (type) _’Wb Volume: ights
I hereby certify that the akove named matecial coes hot centain free ligquid
that is defined by 40 CFR 260.10 or any applicable state law. is not a
hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR 26 or any applicable state law, has been

sroperly desczibed, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for

transportatien aceording to applicanle regulatiops.
Generatsr (print & sign ),:/5//'//,}/ @m’w pate: 2 2t Sos

Fo oty 2t 3 252
Transporter Infoomati
Transporter Name shone: &4-7) G733/
Address: : Truck No. :_%7
o= 4 C£7Dc>  License No.t P PP

I hereby cer=ify th.at the above named material was picked up at the generator
site la.stairabwe and that the above named rial was delivered without

incident to the destination listed
Data: ‘(7}' / @ / E?SI '
Dispesal Facility Acceptance Certification:

Driver (Print 2 Sign} @J/(_:r / Ay

!
I hershy certify that the above named material has been accented for disposal
at ol WL 33y & ? Bo.y Tt california and to the bast

of my xnowledge the foregoing is true and acm:ate.
Received By {(print & sign): 7’#.-\ Mut— W—-——ﬂn& 6? /2‘4' /ﬁ/




